
 

 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of the Barrow in Furness Local Area Planning 

Committee 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 
 
 
Dear Member 
 
BARROW IN FURNESS LOCAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Barrow in Furness Local Area Planning Committee will be held as 
follows: 
 
Date:  Tuesday, 19 December 2023  
Time:  10.00 am 
Venue: Drawing Room, Barrow Town Hall,  
 

 

 
Linda Jones 
Chief Legal and Monitoring Officer 
Westmorland and Furness Council 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Enquiries and requests for supporting papers to: Sandra Kemsley 
Direct Line:  01229 876336 
Email:  Sandra.Kemsley@westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr T Assouad 
Cllr F Cassidy 
Cllr D Edwards 
Cllr L Hall 

Cllr A Husband (Chair) 
Cllr B McEwan (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr J Murphy 
Cllr D Taylor  

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

 
Agenda and Reports 
 
Copies of the agenda and Part I reports are available for members of the public to inspect 
prior to the meeting.  Copies will also be available at the meeting. 
 
The agenda and Part I reports are also available on the Westmorland and Furness 
website 
 
https://westmorlandandfurness.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=263 
 
 

2

https://westmorlandandfurness.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=263


 

 
A G E N D A 

  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
   
  
2.   Membership 

 
To receive details of any changes in membership. 
   
  
3.   Declarations of Interest/Dispensations 

 
To receive declarations of interest by Members of interests in respect of items on this 
Agenda, and to consider any dispensations. 
  
Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and transparency, to 
declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable pecuniary interests which they 
have already declared in the Register, as well as any other registrable or other interests. 
   
  
4.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item on the agenda. 
   
  
5.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
To receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th November, 2023 (copy 
enclosed) 

  (Pages 5 - 24) 
  
6.   Public Participation 

 
Any Member of the public who wishes to make representations relating to an item on the 
agenda for this meeting should apply to do so no later than 0:01am (one minute past 
midnight) three working days before the date of the meeting.  Anyone wishing to make 
representations to this meeting should contact the officer named on the front of the 
agenda, providing a written summary of the issues they intend to raise 
   
  
7.   Planning Application No. B20/2023/0464 175-177 Dalton Road, Barrow-in-

Furness 
 

Proposed conversion of commercial premises (use class E(a)) to 12 no. bedroom 
HMO (Sui-Generis) at first and second floors and welfare facilities at ground floor. 
Raising the roof height to the rear of the property by 1 metre and remodel of large 
existing ground floor shop unit to two smaller shop units and associated external 
alterations (amended description) at 175-177 Dalton Road, Barrow-in-Furness.  
  

   (Pages 25 - 56) 
 

3



 

  
8.   Appeal Decision - 52 Paradise Street, Barrow-in-Furness 

 
To note the appeal decision for 52 Paradise Street, Barrow-in-Furness from the Planning 
Inspectorate. 

  (Pages 57 - 94) 
 

  
9.   Presentation by Alistair Blackshaw on Biodiversity Net Gain 

 
All Members are requested to stay for the presentation. 
   
  
10.   Urgent Items 

 
To consider any urgent items of business. 
   
  

4



 

 

 
WESTMORLAND AND FURNESS COUNCIL BARROW IN FURNESS 

LOCAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Barrow in Furness Local Area Planning Committee 
held on Tuesday, 28 November 2023 at 10.00 am in the Drawing Room, Barrow 
Town Hall 
  
 
PRESENT: 
 
Cllr T Assouad 
Cllr F Cassidy 
Cllr L Hall 
Cllr A Husband (Chair) 
Cllr B McEwan (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr J Murphy 
Cllr N Phillips 
Cllr D Taylor 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Jason Hipkiss (Development Services Manager), Andrew Willison-Holt (Principal 
Planning Officer) and Sandra Kemsley (Democratic Services Officer). 
 
Also in attendance: Ian Blinkho (Locum Solicitor) 
 

 PART I ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE 
PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 

 
51. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor D. Edwards. 
 
52. MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor N. Phillips had attended as a substitute for Councillor D. Edwards for this 
meeting. 
 
53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/DISPENSATIONS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
54. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED:- That the press and public not be excluded during consideration of the 
items on the agenda. 
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 
 

2 

55. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 31st October, 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
56. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
No representations had been received. 
 
57. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Head of Development Management reported on the following planning 
applications:- 
  
Proposed Housing Development at Long Lane/Newton Road, Dalton-in-
Furness 
  
From Mulberry Homes Limited in respect of a residential development of 34 No. 
dwellings, with landscaping, biodiversity enhancement and associated highway 
works at Long Lane/Newton Road, Dalton-in-Furness as shown on planning 
application number 2022/0083. 
  
Members queried the details of the revised junction improvement design and 
recommended that it incorporate pedestrian crossing measures. It was agreed that 
this would be fed back to the Highways Authority. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Cassidy and seconded by Councillor McEwan, and 
  
RESOLVED:- It was agreed that; 
  

(A)         Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement relating to the on-
site provision of 4(four) affordable housing units, a £40,613 contribution to 
off-site highways improvement (Long Lane/Newton Road junction), and 
the management and maintenance of on-site public open spaces, then; 
  

(B)         Planning permission be granted subject to conditions covering those 
matters as set out below, with delegated authority given to the Head of 
Development to finalise the drafting of the conditions:- 

  
Standard Duration Limit 

  
1.        The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 

years beginning with the date of this permission. 
  
           Reason 
 
           Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

6



 

 
 
 

3 

           Compliance with Approved Plans 
  
2.        The development shall be carried out and completed in all respects in 

accordance with the application dated and the hereby approved 
documents defined by this permission as listed below, except where 
varied by conditions attached to this consent: 

  
         Application form (amended) dated 14/12/2022;  
         Location Plan dwg. DL/00/Rev.C 
         Topographical Survey dwg. 121014/TOP;  
         Proposed Site Layout (topographic base) dwg. DL10/Rev.Z;  
         Proposed Site Layout dwg. DL/10 Rev.AP;  
         Landscape Plan dwg. MHLLNR-WW-01 Rev.Q;  
         Proposed Fencing to Pond - Westwood Landscape dated 

15/11/2023;  
         Proposed Site Sections (Plots26-28 incl.) dwg. DL60 Rev.C;  
         Affordable Housing Statement – Resolve 106 Affordable Housing 

Consultancy (amended) dated 13/06/2023;  
         Preliminary Risk Assessment – ref.BEK/145051/1 Rev.E June 2023;  
         Ecological Scoping Survey – Hesketh Ecology – ref. 

MHL14SCO016.2 dated 02/11/2018;  
         Ecological Scoping Survey Update Letter dated 11/01/2022;  
         BNG Metric ref.P1284 Rev.A;  
         Travel Plan - Amni Transportation (amended) ref.273/21
[...]
ering those 
matters set out below, including an extra condition to those set out in the 
report requiring a Drainage Management Plan, with delegated authority 
given to the Head of Development to finalise the drafting of the 
conditions:- 

  
Standard Duration Limit 

  
1.        The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 

years beginning with the date of this permission. 
  

Reason 
  

Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  
Compliance with Approved Plans 

  
2.        The development shall be carried out and completed in all respects in 

accordance with the application dated and the hereby approved 

16



 

 
 
 

13 

documents defined by this permission as listed below, except where 
varied by conditions attached to this consent: 

  
         08-P-03 Rev.B - Proposed Surface Treatment Plan - 22-05-2023 
         076-CL-01 Rev.A 1000mm Chainlink Fence Topped With Tension 

Wire - 20-07-2023 
         088-3B-P03 - Rev.A - House Type 3B - 31-05-2023 
         088-ASC-P03 REV.A - ASCOT HOUSE TYPE 
         088-BOW-V2-P03 REV.A - BOWFELL HOUSE TYPE 
         088-P-01.2 REV.D - Proposed Site Plan - 31-03-2023 
         088-P-02 Proposed Boundary Treatment Plan Rev.B 
         088-P04 - Rev.A - Proposed Material Finish Plan - 21-03-2023 
         088-P-05 - EV Charging Plan 
         088-P-06 - Rev.A - Affordable Tenure Plan - August 2022 
         088-PARKING-01 - Parking Plan Rev.B 
         088-PAT-P03 REV.A - PATTERDALE HOUSE TYPE 
         088-RUS-P03 REV.A - RUSLAND HOUSE TYPE 
         088-SL-01 REV.B - Site Location Plan - 08-11-2022 
         088-WAS-PO1 REV.A - WASDALE HOUSE TYPE 
         15169-C-68 - Private Drainage Details 
         BEK-22078-2-Rev.A - Site Investigation & Ground Assessment - 

March 2023 
         BNG Report - 17-11-2022 
         Broxap 4 slat bench - photo 
         BS58
[...]
 construction 
machinery) shall be undertaken in accordance with and by application of 
the provisions and measures set out in the approved Tree Survey Report 
and Tree Survey Plan. 

  
 Reason 
  

To safeguard trees and hedgerows in the interests of the visual amenities 
of the area and biodiversity in furtherance of adopted policies DS5, GI1, 
N2, N3, N4 and GI6. 
  

 
58. URGENT ITEMS 
 
There were no urgent items for consideration on this occasion. 
  
 

The meeting ended at 10.53 am 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
FOR DECISION 

 
19th December 2023 

 
Ladies and Gentlemen, 

 
The applications within this report have been submitted for determination under the 

Town and Country Planning Acts and associated legislation. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jason Hipkiss 
 

Head of Development Management (Barrow) 
 

Page 1 of 3125

Agenda Item 7



                          

B20/2023/0464 
Planning Committee 

19th December 2023 
Application Number : B20/2023/0464 Date Valid :26/07/2023 

Address : 175-177 Dalton Road, 
Barrow-in-Furness, Cumbria, LA14 1PX Case Officer : Jennifer Dickinson 

Proposal : Proposed conversion of commercial premises (use class E(a)) to 12 
no. bedroom HMO (Sui-Generis) at first and second floors and welfare facilities at 
ground floor. Raising the roof height to the rear of the property by 1 metre and 
remodel of large existing ground floor shop unit to two smaller shop units and 
associated external alterations (amended description). 

Ward : Hindpool Ward Parish : Barrow Town Parish Council 

Applicant : Prestige Properties NW 
SSAS, Joe Nuttall building services  

Agent : Mr N Shepherd, Shepherd 
Architecture and Surveying  

Statutory Date : 20/09/2023 Recommendation : GRANTED WITH 
CONDITIONS 

Barrow Planning Hub   
  

Relevant Policies and Guidance 

Full details of the policies listed below are included in the appendix 
 
National Policies 

1. National Planning Policy Framework 2023 - Para NPPF 011 
2. National Planning Policy Framework 2023 - Para NPPF 130 
3. National Planning Policy Framework 2023 - Para NPPF 203 

Local Plan Policies 

1. Barrow Borough Local Plan 2016-2031 - Policy DS1 - Council’s commitment 
to sustainable development 

2. Barrow Borough Local Plan 2016-2031 - Policy DS2 - Sustainable 
Development Criteria 

3. Barrow Borough Local Plan 2016-2031 - Policy DS5 - Design 
4. Barrow Borough Local Plan 2016-2031 - Policy H26 - Large Houses in 

Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and the Subdivision of Dwellings 

Page 2 of 3126

https://webapps.barrowbc.gov.uk/webapps/f?p=BARROWPLANNINGHUB:APPLICATIONSEARCH::::RIR,CIR:IR_REFERENCE_NUMBER:B20/2023/0464


 

5. Barrow Borough Local Plan 2016-2031 - Policy R1 - The Vision for Barrow 
and Dalton Town Centres 

6. Barrow Borough Local Plan 2016-2031 - Policy R17 - Conversion of upper 
floors to residential units within the town centre 

7. Barrow Borough Local Plan 2016-2031 - Policy R2 - Barrow Town Centre 
8. Barrow Borough Local Plan 2016-2031 - Policy R3 - Barrow’s Primary 

Shopping Area 

Summary of Main Issues 

This application is being reported to committee due to a request by a Councillor. The 
key considerations for this proposal are the the impact of the conversion upon the 
available retail offer within the primary shopping area, external design and the 
amenity standards for future occupiers. Whilst the agent has provided amended 
drawings that show a more sympathetic design it is missing some architectural 
details and it is recommended that this be delegated to the Head of DM. 

Non Material Considerations 

None 

Response to Publicity and Consultations 

Neighbours Consulted 

Street Name Properties 
Cavendish Street 80, 82, 
Dalton Road 173, 
   

Responses Support Object Neutral 

0 0 0 0 

Site notice displayed expiring on 29.8.23 

Reasons cited for Councillor call-in 

• Number of existing HMOs in town centre wards 
• Ch
[...]
he Preston Street 
Club.  The property has some historic value given that it dates back to the 1893 
historic maps, and as it remains fairly original externally at first and second floor 
level, it is considered to be a non designated heritage asset. 

1.2 The locality of the site has a mix of both day and night time uses and it is adjacent 
to an area with a night time economy operating until early in the morning. 

2. Proposal Details 

2.1 Proposed conversion of commercial premises (use class E(a)) to 12 no. bedroom 
HMO (Sui-Generis) at first and second floors and welfare facilities at ground floor.  
Raising the roof height to the rear of the property by 1 metre and remodel of large 
existing ground floor shop unit to two smaller shop units. 

2.2 The proposal provides that the majority of the existing ground floor retail space 
will be subdivided the create two small shops with individual welfare facilities.  One 
shop spans the Dalton Road elevation with the other facing into Cavendish Street.  
The remaining floor area would be converted into a communal kitchen/amenity 
space and bike storage for the HMO use are also provided on this level. 

2.3 At first floor level, 6 en-suite bedrooms ranging in size from 13.8m2 to 17m2 and 
"brew station" are provided.  Similarly, at second floor level a further 6 en-suite 
bedrooms and brew room are provided of the same size.  Bin storage is provided to 
the rear yard. 

2.4 Externally, to the front elevation facing onto Cavendish Street, one shopfront 
window is to be replaced with two smaller windows with matching in fill materials to 
provide the ground floor amenity space for the HMO.  The remaining shop fronts are 
retained in their existing form. To the rear elevation, an extension is proposed at 
second floor level to provide additional internal height.  This is proposed to extend up 
to the existing eaves height with a flat roof. 

 

 

 

Page 6 of 3130



3. Relevant History 

3.1 83/1997/0117 173 Dalton Road
[...]
 subject to the 
suggested conditions, but pending the provision of further satisfactory architectural 
details for the front elevation, the final decision on which shall be delegated to the 
Head of Planning. Details of a satisfactory shopfront drawing(s) shall be attached to 
condition 2 
 
Compliance with Approved Plans 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in all respects in 
accordance with the application dated as valid on 26.7.23 and the hereby approved 
documents defined by this permission as listed below, except where varied by a 
condition attached to this consent: 
 
Application form dated 26.7.23 
Noise Assessment dated 12.10.23 
Developers Statement 
DRHMO/PA/001A, DRHMO/PA/002A, DRHMO/PA/003A, DRHMO/PA/004A, 
DRHMO/PA/005A, DRHMO/PA/006A, DRHMO/PA/007A , DRHMO/PA/010B, 
DRHMO/PA/011A, DRHMO/PA/012A 
Location Plan 
 
Reason 
 
To ensure that the development is carried out only as indicated on the drawings 
approved by the Planning Authority. 
 
Pre-commencement Conditions 
 
3. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, details of the 
proposed noise mitigation measures shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be fully implemented and thereafter 
permanently retained in accordance with the approved details and written verification 
that they have been so implemented shall be provided by a suitably qualified person 
prior to beneficial occupation of any part of the development. 
 
Reason 
 
In order to protect the residential amenities of the occupiers from potential excessive 
noise disturbance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15 of 3139



During Building Works 
 
4. Prior to their installation on site, details of the finished external paint colours and 
sample of the proposed stone shall be submitted to and be agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall proceed in strict accordance with 
the approved details. 
Reason 
 
In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
5. Shopfront design detailing 
 
Before Occupation 
 
6. The soundproofing as shown on hereby approved plans shall be installed prior to 
beneficial occupation of any part of the scheme and thereafter permanently retained 
unless the Planning Authority gives prior written consent to any variation. 
 
Reason 
 
In order to protect the residential amenities of the occupiers. 
 
Operational Conditions 
 
7. The area shown in the rear yard on the plan attached to this consent shall be 
permanently maintained clear of all obstructions, unless the Planning Authority gives 
prior written express consent for any variation. 
 
Reason 
 
To ensure that it is available at all times for the storage of refuse associated with the 
use of the building. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16 of 3140



Informative 
  

• Please note that any additional external alterations required under the 
Building Regulations may also require prior planning consent. Please speak to 
the Planning Officer before any such works are carried out 

   

• Please be aware of the Safe Dig service from United Utilities by contacting 
United Utilities at; UUSafeDig@uuplc.co.uk 

   

• This development may require approval under the Building Regulations. 
Please contact your Building Control department on 01229 876356 for further 
advice as to how to proceed. 

   

• The refuse bins should be stored within the rear yard and only placed outside 
on bin collection days. 

   

• The proposed development is situated within the Detailed Emergency 
Planning Area of the BAE site. Westmorland and Furness Council, in liaison 
with the site operator and the Office for Nuclear Regulation, have certain 
special arrangements for residents/business premises in this area and 
particular attention is paid to ensuring that people are aware of the 
appropriate action to take in the event of an incident at the site. The applicant 
is advised to liaise with the Joint Emergency Manage
[...]
rt existing floors, loft conversion, creation of roof terrace with 
balustrade and 1.8m wall, construction of dormer, hip to gable extension and 
new roof lights and new front entrance was refused, against officer 
recommendation, by legacy Barrow in Furness Borough Council Planning 
Committee on 17th January 2023.  See report attached as Appendix B. 

3.2 The reason for refusal was: 

3.2.1 In the opinion of the Planning Authority, approval of the proposal would 
be contrary to Local Plan Policy H26 in that it would lead to an over 
concentration of similar uses with resultant adverse impact on the 
residential character, amenity and parking in the local area. 

71

Agenda Item 8



 

3.3 A subsequent appeal under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 was submitted to the Planning Inspectorate by the applicants. No 
application was made by appellants for an award of costs. 

3.4 The application was dealt with through the written representations procedure 
and the Inspector has independently assessed the application following 
submission of information from both parties (The Council and the Appellant).  
A decision was issued on 8th December 2023 by the Planning Inspectorate to 
allow the appeal subject to conditions. 

3.3 The notice is attached as Appendix A which explains the rationale of the 
Inspector’s decision.  

4. Link to Council Plan Priorities: (People, Climate, Communities, Economy 
and Culture, Customers, Workforce)  

4.1 In terms of the Council’s priorities it will provide accommodation within the 
town centre which will introduce greater footfall to the town centre to assist the 
economy.  The sustainable location of the site close to public transport should 
assist in reducing reliance upon the private car. 

5. Consultation Outcomes (with services, ward councillors & public 
consultation where required 

5.1 Not applicable 

6. Alternative Options Considered 

6.1 Not applicable 

7. Financial Implications and risk 

7.1 Not applicable 

8. Legal & Governance Implications 

8.1 Not applicable 

 

72



 

9. Human Resources Implications  

9.1  Staff time spent on appeals is a cost resource to the Council. 

  
10. Equality & Diversity Implications (including the public sector equality duty, 

Armed Forces Families, Care Leavers and Health inequalities implications) 

10.1 Not applicable.  This report is for information only and these will have been 
considered by the decision-maker, as necessary. 

11. Background Information & Sources (used in preparation of this Report) 

11.1 Appeal decision (Appendix A) 

11.2 Committee report dated 17th January 2023 (Appendix B) 

 

73



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

Appeal Decision  

Site visit made on 23 November 2023  
By A Hickey MA MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 8 December 2023 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/W0910/W/23/3319147 
52 Paradise Street, Barrow-in-Furness, Cumbria LA14 1JG  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr Clark and Mr Gregory against the decision of Barrow-in- 

Furness Borough Council. 

• The application Ref B20/2022/0709, dated 6 October 2022, was refused by notice dated 

17 January 2023. 

• The development proposed is described as conversion of existing building (Use Class 

F1) to 14 Bedroom house in multiple occupation (Use Class Sui Generis). Works include 

conversion of existing floors, loft conversion, creation of roof terrace with balustrade 

and 1.8m wall, construction of dormer, hip to gable extension and new roof lights and 

new front entrance. 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for conversion of 

existing building (Use Class F1) to 14 Bedroom house in multiple occupation 
(Use Class Sui Generis). Works include conversion of existing floors, loft 

conversion, creation of roof terrace with balust
[...]
The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than 3 years from the 
date of this decision. 
 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved drawings 22031-300-A, 22031-301, 22031-310-A, 22031-306-A, 

22031-308-A, 22031-309-A, 22031-305-B, 22031-304-C and 22031-307-A.  
 

3) The bin storage area, as shown on approved drawing 22031-304-C, shall be 

implemented prior to any occupation of the building and thereafter retained as 
such. 

 
4) Prior to the occupation of the property, the soundproofing as detailed on 

approved plans 22031-307-A, 22031-308-A, and 22031-310-A shall be 

installed and permanently retained. 

 

End  

77

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


�������������� �����������	
���	�����	
���� ���������������������������������  ���!��"����������������������� �����#������$%$&&$'�%&()�)$$*+,-�./*0��$1$)2$&�3433�����56789�5:6��8:;<8=8:>�� �?8�5@@<7A5;7B:9�C7;?7:�;?79�D8@BD;�?5E8�F88:�9GF=7;;86�HBD�68;8D=7:5;7B:�G:68D�;?8��BC:�5:6��BG:;DI�<5::7:J��A;9�5:6�599BA75;86�<8J79<5;7B:��� �<<�5@@<7A5;7B:9�7:�;?79�D8@BD;�5D8�K�8<8J5;86L�;B�;?79��B==7;;88�FG;�A5:�F8�=BE86�K�B:M�8<8J5;86L�FI�5��8=F8D�BH�;?8��B==7;;88�G:68D�;?8�;8D=9�56B@;86�HBD�;?8�#A?8=8�BH��8<8J5;7B:�5@@DBE86�FI��BG:A7<>��N;?��5I>��OOP���:I�9GA?�=B;7B:�:8869�;B�F8�5AA8@;86�FI�5�=5QBD7;I�BH��8=F8D9�BH�;?8��B==7;;88�@D898:;�R�BG:A7<>�S;?��GJG9;>��OOTU���<<�5@@<7A5;7B:9�<8H;�59��8<8J5;86�C7<<�F8�68A7686�FI�;?8��B==7;;88�5:6�C7<<�:B;�F8�9GFQ8A;�;B�AB:H7D=5;7B:�FI��BG:A7<��� �?8�5@@<7A5;7B:�@<5:�:G=F8D9�5<9B�D8H8D�;B�H7<89�HBD�;?8�@GD@B989�BH�F5AVJDBG:6�@5@8D9����WXY�Z[Z\[]�̂_�̀a[�bc\def�gâ�geha[h�̀̂�ihj�i�kc[h̀êXl�Zij[�][b][h[X̀ìêXh�̂]�b][h[X̀�i�m[bc̀ìêX�̂]�b[̀èêX�ì�̀aeh�Z[[̀eXn�hâcdm�ibbdY�̀̂�m̂�ĥ�\Y�X̂�dì[]�̀aiX�op�X̂ X̂l�̀a][[�ĝ ]jeXn�miYh�\[_̂][�̀a[�mì[�̂_�̀a[�qdiXXeXn�r̂ ZZè̀[[�Z[[̀eXns�tX_̂]ZìêX�̂X�âg�̀̂�Zij[�̀a[�ibbdefìêX�fiX�\[�̂\̀ieX[m�\Y�ue[geXn�̀a[�r̂ cXfedvh�g[\hè[�gggs\i]]̂g\fsn̂uscj�̂]�\Y�f̂X̀if̀eXn�̀a[

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

WESTMORLAND AND FURNESS COUNCIL BARROW IN FURNESS LOCAL 
AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Barrow in Furness Local Area Planning Committee 
held on Tuesday, 19 December 2023 at 10.00 am in the Drawing Room, Barrow 
Town Hall 
  
 
PRESENT: 
 
Cllr T Assouad 
Cllr F Cassidy 
Cllr D Edwards 
Cllr L Hall 
Cllr A Husband (Chair) 
Cllr B McEwan (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr J Murphy 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Jason Hipkiss (Development Services Manager), Maureen Smith (Principal Planning 
Officer) and Sandra Kemsley (Democratic Services Officer). 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Ian Blinkho (Locum Solicitor) and Alistair Blackshaw (Principal Ecologist) (Bio 
Diversity Net Gain Presentation). 
 
 

 PART I ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE 
PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 

 
 

59. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence had been submitted from Councillor D. Taylor. 
 
60. MEMBERSHIP 
 
There were no changes in membership. 
 
61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/DISPENSATIONS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
62. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED:- That the press and public not be excluded during consideration of the 
items on the agenda. 
 
63. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 



 

 
 
 

2 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th November, 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
64. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
No representations had been received. 
 
65. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. B20/2023/0464 175-177 DALTON ROAD, 

BARROW-IN-FURNESS 
 
From N. Shepherd, Shepherd Architecture and Surveying in respect of the proposed 
conversion of commercial premises (use Class E(a)) to 12 no. bedroom HMO (Sui-
Generis) at first and second floors and welfare facilities at ground floor. Raising the 
roof height to the rear of the property by 1 metre and remodel of large existing 
ground floor shop unit to two smaller shop units and associated external alterations 
(amended description) at 175-177 Dalton Road, Barrow-in-Furness as shown on 
planning application 2023/0464. 
  
The results of consultations were reported. 
  
The application had been reported to Committee due to a request by a Councillor. 
The key considerations for this proposal were the impact of the conversion upon the 
available retail offer within the primary shopping area, external design and the 
amenity standards for future occupiers. Whilst the agent had provided amended 
drawings that showed a more sympathetic design it as missing some architectural 
details and it was recommended that this be delegated to the Head of Development 
Management. 
  
Members requested Officers feed back to the applicant that the shopfront be 
restored to a more sympathetic design in line with the Sankey photograph and that 
consideration be given to the use of solar/PV panels. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer reported that Condition 7 be amended to read ‘The 
bin storage shall be implemented prior to any occupation of the building and 
thereafter retained as such’ to be consistent with the wording of the recent appeal 
decisions (also being reported on the agenda) and that the standard condition 1 be 
included (Standard Duration Limit). 
  
The Developer’s supporting statement referred to in the Officer’s report had been 
included in the Extra Information Booklet. 
  
It was moved by Councillor McEwan and seconded by Councillor Assouad, and 
  
RESOLVED:- It was unanimously agreed to grant planning permission, subject to 
the suggested amended conditions with delegated authority being granted to the 
Head of Development Management to approve the architectural details of the 
ground floor elevation treatment and shopfront design:- 
  



 

 
 
 

3 

1.         The development must be begun not later that the expiration of three 
years beginning with the date of this permission. 
  
Reason 
  
Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  
Compliance with Approved Plans 
  
2.         The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in all respects in 

accordance with the application dated as valid on 26.07.23 and the 
hereby approved documents by this permission as listed below, except 
where varied by a condition attached to this consent: 

  
Application form dated 26.07.23 
Noise Assessment dated 12.10.23 
Developers Statement 
DRHMO/PA/001A, DRHMO/PA/002A, DRHMO/PA/003A, 
DRHMO/PA/004A, DRHMO/PA/005A, DRHMO/PA/006A, 
DRHMO/PA/007A, DRHMO/PA/010B, DRHMO/PA/011A, 
DRHMO/PA/012A Location Plan 
  
Reason 
  
To ensure that the development is carried out only as indicated on the 
drawings approved by the Planning Authority. 

  
Pre-commencement Conditions 
  
3.         Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, details 

of the proposed noise mitigation measures shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be fully 
implemented and thereafter permanently retained in accordance with the 
approved details and written verification that they have been so 
implemented shall be provided by a suitably qualified person prior to 
beneficial occupation of any part of the development. 
  
Reason 
  
In order to protect the residential amenities of the occupiers from 
potential excessive noise disturbance. 

  
During Building Works 

  
4.         Prior to their installation on site, details of the finished external paint 

colours and sample of the proposed stone shall be submitted to and be 



 

 
 
 

4 

agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall 
proceed in strict accordance with the approved details. 
  
Reason 
  
In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 

  
5.         Shopfront design detailing (condition wording to be completed once 

details have been submitted). 
  
Before Occupation 
  
6.         The soundproofing as shown on hereby approved plans shall be installed 

prior to beneficial occupation of any part of the scheme and thereafter 
permanently retained unless the Planning Authority gives prior written 
consent to any variation. 
  
Reason 
  
In order to protect the residential amenities of the occupiers. 

  
Operational Conditions 
  
7.         The bin storage area, as shown on the approved drawing ref. 

DRHMO/PA/001A, shall be implemented prior to any occupation of the 
building and thereafter retained as such. 
  
Reason 
  
To ensure that it is available at all times for the storage of refuse 
associated with the use of the building. 

 
66. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. B20/2023/0464 175-177 DALTON ROAD, 

BARROW-IN-FURNESS 
 
The decision on the appeal for 52 Paradise Street, Barrow in Furness had been 
received from the Planning Inspectorate and the decision was reported to Members 
for information. The Chair requested a briefing note on HMO’s so that the 
implications could be better understood. 
  
The appeal had been allowed and planning permission granted for conversion of 
existing building (Use Class F1) to 14 bedroom house in multiple occupation (Use 
Class Sui Generis). Works included conversion of existing floors, loft conversion, 
creation of roof terrace with balustrade and 1.8m wall, construction of dormer, hip to 
gable extension and new roof lights and new front entrance at 52 Paradise Street, 
Barrow-in-Furness, subject to the following conditions:- 
  
1.         The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than 3 years from the 

date of this decision. 



 

 
 
 

5 

  
2.      The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved drawings 22031-300-A, 22031-301, 22031-310-A, 22031-306-A, 
22031-308-A, 22031-309-A, 22031-305-B, 22031-304-C and 22031-307-A. 

  
3.      The bin storage area, as shown on approved drawing 22031-304-C, shall be 

implemented prior to any occupation of the building and thereafter retained as 
such. 

  
4.      Prior to the occupation of the property, the soundproofing as detailed on 

approved plans 22031-307-A, 22031-308-A, and 22031-310-A shall be 
installed and permanently retained. 

  
RESOLVED:- Members agreed to note the contents of the report. 
 
67. URGENT ITEMS 
 
There were no urgent items for consideration on this occasion. 
 
68. PRESENTATION BY ALISTAIR BLACKSHAW ON BIODIVERSITY NET 

GAIN 
 
Alistair Blackshaw, Principal Ecologist attended the meeting and gave a 
presentation on Bio Diversity Net Gain. 
  
Members thanked Alistair for the presentation and requested further training be 
provided for Members of the Planning Committees on the impacts of Bio Diversity 
Net Gain. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.00 am. 


